Int. J. Electrochem. Sci., 9 (2014) 1016 - 1032
International Journal of
ELECTROCHEMICAL
SCIENCE
High Surface Area Tungsten Carbides: Synthesis,
Characterization and Catalytic Activity towards the Hydrogen
Evolution Reaction in Phosphoric Acid at Elevated

(mV)
i0
(A/g-WC)
I
(η=-100mV)
(A/g-WC)
free
C
%
DTA
peak
(°C)
WC-O No Oxide 70 1.21 77 0.04 0.71 1.89 547
WC-N No Nitride 70 8.0 89 0.05 0.62 2.76 539
WC-05BO Yes Oxide 5 10.9 80 0.09 1.58 2.79 585
WC-30BO Yes Oxide 30 12.0 77 0.3 5.6 2.79 526
WC-50BO Yes Oxide 50 10.7 74 0.09 2.0 2.38 536
WC-70BO Yes Oxide 70 11.6 70 0.13 3.4 2.89 554
WC-05BN Yes Nitride 5 31 69 0.7 20 7.33 443
WC-30BN Yes Nitride 30 26 69 0.4 12.2 5.53 483
WC-50BN Yes Nitride 50 11.3 68 0.4 11.0 2.47 497
WC-70BN Yes Nitride 70 26 73 0.7 16.3 7.68 448
However, there are significant differences in the activities of samples prepared from different
methods. If the carbon formed is considered inert towards hydrogen evolution (compared to WC),
there must be a difference in the carbide particles, either in surface catalytic properties, or in active
surface area. Kurlov et al. [35] modeled the relationship between the DTA combustion peak